specific to the particular assumptions of selling prices, variable costs and number of

cartons.

The breakeven calculations for the unweighted acres and cartons have a different

meaning. The unweighted figure indicates how many cartons and/or acres of each

81

particular crop would need to be sold for the packing facility to breakeven, holding the

other crops constant at the "number of crates sold" level.

The weighted change to breakeven figure (% to BE) indicates the amount by

which all crops must increase (decrease) to reach breakeven. A positive weighted change

to breakeven number indicates that the operation lost money during the season; a

negative number (-0.13) indicates that the packing facility earned a profit. The breakeven

sales volume, ($1,797,997.76), is less than the actual gross sales volume,

($2,065,147.40). Table 23 analyzes break-even sales by crops and also provides total

break-even sales for the packing facility. Table 24 displays the pro-forma balance sheet

for 2002.

Table 23. Pro Forma Break Even Analysis

BREAKEVEN
ANALYSIS 2002
TOTAL SALES: $2,065,147.40

FIXED COST: $366,448.75

%TOB.E.: -0.13

B.E. SALES: $1,797,997.76
Spring Overwinter Spring

Crop Fall Spinach Spinach Spinach Fall Greens Greens TOTAL

Cartons Sold 91,754.10 40,479.75 63,418.28 92,792.70 75,457.80 363,902.63

Avg. Selling Price 5.68 5.68 5.68 5.68 5.68
Tot. Variable Cost 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.55 4.55

Gross Margin 108,245.57 47,755.40 74,816.79 104,831.21 85,247.36 420,896.34
Weighted BE
Cartons 79,884.69 35,243.25 55,214.42 80,788.94 65,696.50 316,827.80

Weighted BE Acres 88.81 39.18 61.38 79.23 64.43 333.02
Unweighted BE
Cartons 45,601.73 -5,672.62 17,265.90 44,597.71 27,262.81 129,055.54
Unweighted BE
Acres 50.69 -6.31 19.19 43.74 26.74 134.05

82

Table 24. Pro Forma Balance Sheet

BALANCE SHEET 2002

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash
Acounts Receivables

Inventory

Total Current Assets

FIXED ASSETS
Buildings and Land Improvements

(less deprec.)

Machinery and Equipment
(less deprec.)

Value of Land

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payables
Payments to Farmers
Accrued Interest
Operating Loan
Total Current Liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

TOT AL LIABILITIES

OWNER'S EQUITY

RETAINED EARNINGS

BEGINNING ENDING CHANGE

700,000.00 134,197.00 -565,803.00

0.00 145,797.26 145,797.26